THURSDAY

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

(b} Insert dates

You do not have to gve any contact mformation n
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you f there 18 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
LB RE Financing No 3 Limited 06454161
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 9634 of 2008

[full name of coun]

We (a) Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Dan Yoram Schwarzmann,
Michael John Andrew Jervis and Derek Anthony Howell of

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London.SE| 2RT

Jomnt Admunsstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) 30 Apnl 2011 (b} 29 October 2011
Signed

‘VMW

Joint Adnunistrator /
19 | n /u

Dated

Contact Details:

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

7 More London Riverside, London,SEl 2RT

Tel 0207 583 5000

DX Number DX Exchange

II |“ ll‘ II' II ml ||l Il”llll "Il m || When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CFl4 3UZ DX 33050 CardufY
*AGZIGZPB”
Ad45 158

014122011
COMPANIES HOUSE




www pwc co uk

[
LB RE Financing No.3
Limited —
In Admainistration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 30 April 2011
‘ 28 November 2011 to 29 OCtOber 2011




Contents

Section1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 3
Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 4
Section 3 Statutory and other Information 5
Section 4 Financial Information 6
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account v

Section 6 Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 April 2011
to 29 October 2011 8

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the perrod 30 April 2011 to 29 October 2011 ® Contents




Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This 1s the sixth progress report by the Joint
Admunstrators (the “Administrators”) of LB RE
Financmg No 3 Limited (“LBREF3” or the
“Company”)

This report provides an update on the work the
Adminstrators have undertaken and the progress
made since our appointment, with particular focus
on the progress made 1n the six months to 29
October 2011

Objectives of the Administration

The Admimistrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for the creditors of
LBREF3 as a whole than would be hkely if LBREF3
was wound up (without first being in
Administration)

The specific aims of this Administration are to

» Protect and control the Company’s assets,
namely the B class Notes 1n a Special Purpose
Vehicle held by the Company,

Maximise income from the assets,

e Identify future cash flows and secure payments
for the benefit of the Company, and

¢ Maximise value for the Company at the time of
sale or transfer of the assets

Outcome for creditors

As previously advised, the Admimstrators are
aware of the risk of the Pensions Regulator listing
LBREF3 as one of the Lehman companies from
which 1t may seek a Financial Support Direction
{(“FSD”) in relation to the Lehman Brothers Pension
Scheme (the “Pension Scheme™).

The FSD legal process has not yet been completed
and therefore the Administrators are not certain at
this stage that LBREF3 will not have a hability
under an FSD

There are also uncertainties regarding future
realisations. The Administrators are therefore
unable to provide a reliable estimate as to the
timing and level of any dividend to ordinary
unsecured creditors at this stage

Extension of the administration

On the application of the Administrators, the High
Court made an Order to further extend the period
of the Admimistration to 30 November 2012,

Future reports

The Admimistrators will next report to creditors 1n
approxumately six months

Signed:

3 XV |
/

DA Howell
Jomt Adminstrator
LB RE Financing No 3 Limited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA
Howell were uppointed as Jownt Admimstrators of LB RE
Financing No 3 Limated to manage its affars, business and
property as agents without personal habiity AV Lomas, SA
Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA Howell are
Icensed in the United Kingdom to act as msolvency
practiioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountarnts in
England and Wales

Joint Admimstrators progress report for the period 30 Apnl 2011 to 29 October 20113




Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

to date

QOverview

The Company was established as a vehicle in which
to hold the Lehman Group’s interest 1n loan notes
1ssued by a number of off-balance sheet Special
Purpose Vehicles (“SPVs"), whose underlying assets
were commercial mortgage backed secunties The
Company was financed by Lehman Brothers
Holdings, Inc (“LBHI”) via 1its immechate parent
company.

Investments held by LBREF3 1n the SPV, Excalibur
Funding No 1 Plc (“Excalibur”), oniginally had a
combined book value of ¢ €2 8billion, however 1n
May 2008, ¢ €2 1bilhon of these assets were
financed to Bankhaus and then 1n turn to a third
party institution. Therefore, the only material asset
held by LBREF3 on the date of the Administrators’
appointment was a B Note (the “B Note”) in
Excalibur, which had a notional value of
c.€0.7billion

The A Note in Excalibur 1s held by a third party
institution (the “A Note Holder”) which acquired 1t
as part of the above mentioned financing
arrangement with Bankhaus

Administrators’ actions to date

A detailed summary of the Administrators’ actions
n prior periods 1s included in previous reports

Legal proceedings

On 11 .June 2010, Excalibur filed 1n the High Court
an application (the “Excalibur Application”) for
permission, under paragraph 43(6) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, to institute and
continue legal proceedings 1n respect of the B Note
against LBREF3 and Lehman Brothers
International (Europe) - in Admimstration
(“LBIE”)

The application in respect of LBIE was
subsequently discontinued

The Administrators of LBREF3 had been working
with LBHI and their legal team to resist the
application LBREF3’s evidence 1n response to the
Excalibur Application was filed at Court on 29
October 2010 Excalibur filed further evidence on
20 December 2010 and the Administrators (on
LBREF3's behalf) filed further evidence in response
on 28 January 2011.

The substantive Court hearing of the matter was
ongnally due to take place during the week
commencing 7 February 2011, however, the hearing
was postponed.

Excalibur declared an Event of Default 1n respect of
the securitisation in late January 2011  LBREF3
contended that no Event of Default in fact cccurred
and commenced legal proceedings against
Excahbur (and certain other relevant parties) (“the
LBREF3 application”) 1n order to have that 1ssue
determined. The Excalibur application was
therefore stayed pending determination of the
LBREF3 application.

The LBREF3 application resulted 1in evidence being
filed by both sides and, on 26 July 2011, the
apphication was heard 1n front of Justice Briggs.
The determination from that hearing was that no
Event of Default had occurred, as LBREF3 had
contended The Excalibur application would
therefore continue, and the heanng was listed for
early 2012

The Administrators continued to consider whether
a sale of the B Note would provide a better return to
creditors, and following protracted negotiations,
the Administrators completed a sale and transfer of
the B Note to a third party purchaser on 11 October
2011 Asa result of the sale, arrangements between
LBREF3 and LBHI have been terminated LBREF3
has been released from all obligations to repay the
non-recourse loans Furthermore, LBREF3 has
been released from all its obligations wath respect
to the B Note, and all ongoing hitigation involving
the Company has now ceased

Outstanding matters

The Administrators will continue working towards
realising value from the Company’s remaiming
assets and obtaining certainty that no FSD hability
will fall on LBREF3

Joint Administraters progress report for the period 30 April 2011 to 29 October 2011 | 4




Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court detmls for the Admumstiation

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 9634 of 2008

Full name

Trading name

LB RE Financing No 3 Limited

LB RE Financing No 3 Linuted

Register ed number 06454161
Registered address Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London Ei14 5LQ, Umted Kingdom
Company directors PA Sherwood (resigned 31/10/08)

Company sec etary

ESE Upton (resigned 25/01/10)

Shareholdings held by the duector s and
sectetary

The director does not own shares 1n LBREF3

Date of the Admumistration
appotniment

Admunistrator s’ names and addr esses

30 October 2008

DA Howell, DY Schwarzmann, SA Pearson, MJA Jervis and AV Lomas of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Appouter s name and address

Objective being p sited by the
Admuustrators

The director of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Achieving a better result for LBREF3's creditors as a whole than would be likely
1f LBREF3 were wound up {(without first being in Admimstration)

+

Diunsion of the Admmnistiators
responstbihties

Detanls of uny extensions of the vutial
pertod of appomtinent

The current joint admimstrators are DA Howell, AV Lomas, MJA Jervis, SA
Pearson and DY Schwarzmann of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London
Ruverside, London, SE1 2RT Inrelation to paragraph 100{2) Sch B11A86,
during the pertod for which the Admimistration 1s in force, any act required or
authortsed under any enactment to be done by either or all of the Joint
Admuinmistrators, may be done by any or one or more of the persons for the time
being holding that office

The first extension was granted by the High Court of Justice until 30 November
2010 A second extension was granted by the High Court of Justice until 30
November 2011 A third extension has now been granted by the High Court of
Justice until 30 November 2012

Proposed end of the Admuustration

Lstunated divndend for unsecured
creditors

The Admunistrators are not yet in a position to determine the most hkely exat
route from the Administration and wish to retain the options available to them

It 15 too early to estimate the hikely dividend for unsecured creditors

Estimated values of the piescribed part
and LBREF3 s net property

Whether and why the Adnunistrators
miend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA36

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC)
No 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000}

There 1s no prescrbed part as there 15 no quahfying floating charge

Naot applicable as there is no prescnbed part

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this
Admimstration and these are the main proceedings

Joint Admunistrators progress report for the perfod 30 April 2011 to 29 October 2011 |5




Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the imtial meeting of creditors held by
correspondence on 6 January 2009, creditors
resolved that the Admimistrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and the varous grades of their staff The
Adminmstrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneration on account from time to time

To date, remuneration of £1,270,452 plus VAT has
been drawn

We have previously provided tume cost analyses for
the penod 30 October 2008 to 28 February 2011

Attached at Section 6 1s a summary of the
Administrators’ bime costs for the penod 1 March
2011 to 29 October 2011, presented 1n accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 97},
together with a narrative of the work performed

The SIP g summary shows that the time costs
incurred for the period 1 March 2011 to 2g October
2011 are estimated to be £139,425, which
represents 333 8 hours at an average hourly rate of
£417 69.

The costs are estimates because rate increases from
1 July 2011 have not yet been agreed for reporting
and billing Due to the size and complexity of the
Lehman Brothers companies in administration, the
time costs included 1n the SIP 9 summary are an
estimate only at this stage

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments 1n the
Admimstration showing movements n the 6 month
period to 29 October 2011 15 set out overleaf.

Joint Admunistrators pregress repart for the period 30 April 2011 to 29 October 2011 |6




-
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account

29 October 2011 29 Apnl 2011 Mowements
GBP (£) GBP (£) G8P (£E)

Receipts
Sale of B-note in Excalibur 1 - 1
Contnbuton to costs from LBHI 2,444,082 1,810,065 634,017
Loan from group company 700 700 -
VAT receivad 2,451 2,451 -
Total Receipts 2447234 1,813,218 634,018
Paymenls
Joint Administrators' remuneraton 1,270,452 1,080,781 189,671
Legal fees 442,521 428,974 13,547
Statutoryadvertsing 539 539 -
Bank charges 40 40 -
Employse costs 1,900 287 1,613
VAT paid 276,090 233,676 42,414
Total Payments 1,991,542 1,744,297 247,245
Net Position 455,692 68919 386,773
Cash Balances
HEBC (Non-intarest beanng) 455,692 §8919 386,773
Total Cash 455,692 68,919 386,773

Note" As outlined i Section 2, the contribution to costs from LBHI 1s not requured to be repaid

Jomnt Admunistrators progress report for the period 30 April 2011 to 29 Qcteber 2011 | 7




8| 1102 180120 6Z 01 110Z (udy 0f pouad ay) 40} Lsodas ssaiboxd SI0RASIUILPY JUIOE

uodal A,INIEIS 1%L 943 L1 SIOUPSID UL O PASARE oLz oLz ye1s woddng ; ejeIsossy

a4 WM SN2 9$IY] 0] SWALPUOLE [BUBTEW AUy  UOHEISULPY o) jo poued 8Ul JaA0 {$I58219U 1503 AJBUONE| (A [ENUUE J3A0D 0 &ALDXD 101) 0ee oce 21BIO0SSY 1IIUBG

asu Apeopouad AEw T 5500000 SN0ILISTE MO W) | SICIBIESIRUDY JUOM B AQ PEFSN S2121 BEDS BUY SN [PUDISSI |0d 2 LY M UOLOD LY $6e GHBE 1pBeuepy

0l oir webeuew e

I0U 1o D181 LUNAXELL BU 1O LOTEPW UE oAl uMmOUS SONbi; BUL 1OAB MDY /AJBA OP $OIBJ JBY) IMADE Ladxa sau banbd) & m pNCUS 019 019 opanq

SINOY |0 18QNU FBWS & BliIeys SAUNALOS 0P 'SUNISUA] PUB WA XEL SB YONS 'JT1 SIad000aSTOWISIE Mand Uy & Siuounedap 1sTeinadg PO 008 Py
UONESULLTE S U1 DONOAU 6 ABLL O M JJBIS j0 SOPEIG SNouRA /3 Xen U3 xe

B J0) Ut MOUS SDIEF INO-BEIEUD SUN T2 HGENSAE SWCD0Q SPUN LAY M PLE SE [red O 0L S UONEAUNLS) SU]  UONERSIALPE Bu W Busie Ssapeu o) apess)

Bupubye W jpe1s A pUB siorensnaupe el sy Ay uasl Asadoid eus e 0] 82UJa19) AQ PAY) 8Q USHQ SR LOGRIAUNLD] SIOTENSIULINY BUL s ensds SHa sajes yno abieys wennd

18101

1500 18 peliieys a1g SIUBWBSINGSIP IO |IY
(990002 J8a0) eqiw Jad d g Jo {20002 Of dn) apw sed dzg jo Wwnuwrew v e pebieys s1 ebvopy
BurAdos ying pue sicypesd 10} 1eeys Jed de 1v peflieyd s BuiAdoooioyd

(3

aep o} s10) 31 sJuowsINGsIp o) Buifiaeyo 1o} Aonod SJ0jENSILIWPY WIOPR oYL
69 LI ST 661 B8 EEE 5L T <9l 926 0t LELL B8C'ES Lyl tGE IS T 6L 1210L
82 1LZ 91z'L 992 j=1:72 88 1iB 1 88 wev €1l 6it S0 sefiseysey a0
Sy 90P BLLY (A1) ice ve 569 34 caL s 0t - - 1vA pue xef
G 882 siz'a S8z 260°t F4] 8LL's 292 SHE'L LE - - Buipoday
90 stve vE0'2 A ] SiE St BLL'L 89 - - . - fnsean pue Bununosoy
9y S5v 968°98 L 06} et 10 12S 01 a9zy 819E LES GEL'OY £ o $]9SSE JO uonESIeey
b gvy 926'97 Sv9 ez zl grE'ol gEE £5r'g LS 006'11 144! Buuueid pue ABereng
3 SiH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH

@ied Aunoy nus rabeuepn

ebelaay |e1oL a1era0ssy 1otUag 10100821 [ 1oupEd HIOM JO UORBIYSSBID

uoddng s ave10sSY 1 JoBeuew Joues

ITOZ £2Q0190 63 01 1103 Jlidy 1 porutad
Y] LOf S1S0D U1} SUOID.QSIUNUPY JUIOL 9 UOL]IIS |




Narrative of the Joint Administrators’ tirne costs for the period 1 March 2011 to
29 October 2011

The following narrative summarises the work undertaken by the Joint Administraters and their staff
during the perod.

Strategy and planning - £28,926

s«  Meetings and correspondence with LBHI,

Meetings to agree liigation strategy,

Reviewing Excalibur documentation, and

Meetings and correspondence regarding strategy for legal action.

Asset realisations - £86,856

+  Reviewing the SPV loan position,

Meetings and correspondence regarding Excalibur and Bankhaus,

Liaising with LBHI regarding funding, and

Sale of B Note interest 1n Excahbur and settlement of associated legal actions

Accounting and treasury - £2,034

. Preparing receipts and payments account for statutory reporting,
s  Reconclling bank accounts, and

e  Momtoring flow of funds into the bank accounts.

Statutory and reporting — £8,215

¢  Managing case database and file,

»  Reviewing and preparing time cost analysis;

¢  Preparing the fifth progress report, and

e  Prepanng documentation for the Court application to extend the Administration

Tax and VAT - £6,178

»  Tax analysis of debt and release of debt implications,
¢  Preparing and updating tax function costs; and

¢  Other tax and VAT work

LBL recharges — £7,216

+  This 1s an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited assoctated with the
administration companies

Joint Administrators® progress report for the perniod 30 April 2011 to 29 October 20119




